(g)	The chair of the county board shall appoint the chair of the committee.

SECTION 8.

The specified sections of Chapter 46 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances are hereby amended as follows:

46.03. - Imprest fund for emergency aid. 
An imprest fund of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) is established for the use of the department of human services in issuing aid checks in emergency cases where it is impossible to make aid payments in the regular manner. Examples of this condition are, but not limited to, client waiting for a

[...]

The department shall obtain reimbursement for all such payments drawn on such imprest fund by including the items disbursed with a succeeding day's regular aid roll. The amount of deposit in the foregoing imprest fund, together with all unvouchered grants, shall at all times equal three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00). If payments exceed three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00), the director of the department shall notify the director of audits of the situation, giving the reasons this limit had to be exceeded. The comptroller shall notify the committee on finance, personnel and audit and the director of human services of necessary corrective action if he/she deems it necessary.

[...]

(1)	Each person in charge of any county office, department, agency, or any nondepartmental account shall submit a written report to the county executive, the committee on finance, personnel and audit of the county board, the office of the comptroller and the department of administration administrative services whenever such person has reason to know or believe that a deficit of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) or more in any revenue account will occur for the division of county government under the supervision of that person. The report shall be submitted as soon as practicable, but shall not exceed ten (10) working days from the earliest date that such person first has reason to believe or know of the reduction of anticipated revenue.

[...]

department. Such report shall be submitted to the county executive, county board, and to all responsible department administrators. After receipt of the report, those responsible department administrators indicated as incurring a revenue deficit of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) or more shall, within ten (10) working days, respond in writing to the county executive, committee on financial finance and audit and the department as to why the revenue deficit occurred. However, in those cases where an appropriation surplus offsets the revenue deficit, department administrators are not required to respond regarding the revenue deficit.